
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 15 0 17 5 37 127 4 114 264 509

Belleville 19 4 0 0 23 56 6 7 55 124

Brantford 31 0 4 0 35 115 2 8 0 125

Guelph 6 0 12 36 54 27 6 42 296 371

Hamilton 66 0 100 466 632 188 4 280 572 1,044

Kingston 25 8 21 3 57 69 16 42 6 133

Kitchener area 50 4 10 42 106 398 16 70 961 1,445

London 154 2 64 147 367 446 10 103 151 710

Oshawa 121 0 0 0 121 386 0 11 125 522

Ottawa 162 28 156 184 530 519 98 385 455 1,457

Peterborough 31 0 0 0 31 81 0 0 0 81

St. Catharines-Niagara 64 16 70 95 245 226 32 197 206 661

Sudbury 7 4 0 0 11 9 4 0 0 13

Thunder Bay 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Toronto 520 26 253 1,359 2,158 1,958 330 922 10,650 13,860

Windsor 54 6 8 0 68 123 20 52 0 195

Chatham-Kent 6 0 0 0 6 18 8 0 0 26

Cornwall 10 14 0 0 24 21 22 8 9 60

Kawartha Lakes 8 0 0 0 8 85 0 12 0 97

North Bay 2 0 0 36 38 11 0 0 52 63

Sarnia 17 2 5 0 24 42 8 5 0 55

Sault Ste. Marie 2 2 0 0 4 8 2 3 0 13

All Ontario 1,370 116 720 2,373 4,579 4,914 588 2,261 13,802 21,565

Source: CMHC
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY - APRIL 2018 JANUARY - APRIL 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 509 412 24% 

Belleville 124 111 12% 

Brantford 125 54 131% 

Guelph 371 384 -3% 

Hamilton 1,044 838 25% 

Kingston 133 83 60% 

Kitchener area 1,445 822 76% 

London 710 1,148 -38% 

Oshawa 522 523 0% NA

Ottawa 1,457 1,817 -20% 

Peterborough 81 71 14% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 661 535 24% 

Sudbury 13 14 -7% 

Thunder Bay 1 10 -90% 

Toronto 13,860 13,662 1% 

Windsor 195 304 -36% 

Chatham-Kent 8 34 325% 

Cornwall 23 28 22% 

Kawartha Lakes 21 90 329% 

North Bay 3 7 133% 

Sarnia 13 51 292% 

Sault Ste. Marie 19 1 -95% 

All Ontario 21,462 20,999 2% 

Source: CMHC
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